Notes to the consolidated financial statements - Part G - Information on risks

136

Interest rate risk exposure
The breakdown by maturity of bonds showed 9.91% short-term (under one year), 40.24% medium-term and
49.85% long-term (over five years).

(in thousands of euro)

Carrying amount % Duration

Fixed rate bonds 56,578,080 77.55% 5.61

within one year 5,379,016 7.37%

from 1 to 5 years 22,756,712 31.19%

after 5 years 28,442,351 38.99%

Floating rate/indexed bonds 3,873,390 5.31% 3.37

within one year 609,445 0.84%

from 1 to 5 years 1,571,919 2.15%

after 5 years 1,692,026 2.32%

Sub total 60,451,470 82.86%

Equity investments 955,870 1.31%

OEIC, private equity, hedge fund 11,546,627 15.83%

Total 72,953,967 100.00%

The modified duration of the bond portfolio, or the synthetic financial term of assets, is roughly 5.5 years.

The sensitivity of the fair value of the financial asset portfolio to interest rate fluctuations is summarised in the table
below which highlights exposure of the securities portfolio. For example, a parallel shift in the yield curve of +100
basis points leads to a fair value loss on the bond portfolios of € 3,107 million.

(in thousands of euro)

Carrying amount % Fair value gains (losses)

+100 bps -100 bps

Fixed rate bonds 56,578,080 93.59% -2,987,589 3,314,149

Floating rate/indexed bonds 3,873,390 6.41% -119,128 130,056

Sub total 60,451,470 100.00% -3,106,717 3,444,204

Effect of interest rate hedges 0 - 0 0

Total 60,451,470 0 -3,106,717 3,444,204

Notes to the consolidated financial statements - Part G - Information on risks

137

Credit risk exposure
The table below sets forth the distribution of the portfolio by rating class. With specific reference to bonds, AAA/
AA bonds represented 2.89% of total investments and single A bonds represented 8.27%. Low investment grade
securities (BBB) were 86.47% of the total, while the portion of speculative grade or unrated was minimal (2.37%).

Breakdown of financial assets by rating of the issuer:

(in thousands of euro)

Carrying amount %

Bonds 60,451,470 82.86%

AAA 927,274 1.27%

AA 818,447 1.12%

A 5,003,589 6.86%

BBB 52,271,165 71.65%

Speculative grade 1,416,736 1.94%

Unrated 14,260 0.02%

Equity investments 955,870 1.31%

OEIC, private equity, hedge fund 11,546,627 15.83%

Total 72,953,967 100.00%

The analysis of the exposure in terms of the issuers/counterparties produced the following results: bonds issued by
governments, central banks and other public entities made up 76.21% of the total bonds, whereas the bonds of
corporate issuers contributed around 23.79%.

The sensitivity of the fair value of the bonds with respect to a variation in the creditworthiness of the issuers,
namely a market credit spread shock of ±100 basis points, at the end of 2018, are shown in the table below:

(in thousands of euro)

Carrying amount % Fair value gains (losses)

+100 bps -100 bps

Government bonds 46,067,804 76.21% -2,495,046 2,794,126

Corporate bonds 14,383,666 23.79% -667,621 685,515

Sub total 60,451,470 100.00% -3,162,666 3,479,640

Effect of credit risk hedges

Total 60,451,470  -3,162,666 3,479,640

Equity risk exposure
The sensitivity of the equity portfolio to a hypothetical deterioration in share prices of 10% amounts to € 96
million, as shown in the table below:

(in thousands of euro)

Carrying
amount

% Fair value gains (losses)
due to changes in share prices

-10%

Shares of financial companies 77,141 8.07% -7,714

Shares of non-financial and other companies 878,728 91.93% -87,873

Effect share price risk hedge - 0.00% -

Total 955,870 100.00% -95,587

Notes to the consolidated financial statements - Part G - Information on risks

138

Currency risk exposure
Approximately 97.5% of investments are made up of assets denominated in Euros. Derivatives, above all domestic
currency swaps, were entered into in the same currency to hedge against the residual exposure to currency risk.

Derivatives
Derivatives are used to hedge the financial risks of the investment portfolio or for effective management.

The following table shows the carrying amounts of derivatives at 31 December 2018 (derivatives with negative fair
value are included):

(in thousands of euro)